[March 25, 2009]

Dear Mr. Tucker:

Please excuse this email but you have not replied to my two previous letters re the Savage manslaughter case now under review by your office.  I just shared this information regarding the issue of the location in the RPS parking garage "spandrels" with Sheriff Knezovich and Chief Kirkpatrick.

 From another email I sent also today:

No complete and thorough criminal investigation to our knowledge has been done into her horrifying death in the RPS parking garage as documented in Larry Shook's reporting, Girl from Hot Springs.  In my professional opinion all of the law enforcement agencies with a duty and responsibility to conduct such an investigation have failed to act. They have all turned a blind eye in deference to or from fear of retribution from the Cowles family.   In essence they have thrown the ball around the bases without ever throwing the "ball" to home plate.  How can any prosecutor review and make a rational criminal filing decision without having a complete and thorough criminal investigation presented for review.  We know key witnesses have never been interviewed? [My emphasis] 

Mr. Tucker has since sought the review of the State Attorney General's office but has retained the final filing authority.  As you can see from my most recent reply from the Attorney General's Office, they have very narrowly defined their scope of review. The Assistant Attorney General that is reviewing Mr. Tucker's information, expressed their lack of authority to intervene and actually conduct an independent criminal investigation without violating state law. 

. . . Sheriff Bamonte's and my public comments [is] there is very compelling probable cause to file this case as a 1st Manslaughter (RCW 9A.32.060), to wit, recklessly causing the death of another.  The Savage case needs to go to  trial in front of an impartial jury who after reviewing of all the evidence and facts make the final determination as [to] guilt or innocence of those involved.  Any other outcome will be a travesty of justice and disservice to the citizens of Spokane.

. . .No one has bothered to question many of the witnesses.  This is why I sent the formal demand to Sheriff Knezovich and Chief Kirkpatrich who have a duty and responsibility from their oaths of office to the citizens of Spokane to do so.  Further the lack of inspection is an interesting sidelight to the principal manslaughter case.  If I were investigating this I would have interviewed Beringer et al and others years ago and would have hauled Bill Pupo in front of a grand jury if in fact what Beringer has said is true.  This is how you run a criminal investigation.  This is why I send [sic] the formal demand to Sheriff Knezovich and Chief Kirkpatrick to launch a criminal investigation into this alleged lack of inspection [Link here].  So far I've heard nothing back.

From Jonathan Brunt's most recent article  he disclosed another sworn statement from a witness to a barrier failure in which a vehicle was hanging out of the parking garage in 1999.   I have confirmed from Mr. Rembert, the attorney for the Savage family, that this was a separate incident from the one described in Rex Franklin's sworn statement. 

While the RPS bond fraud is very complex, the events that led to the death of Jo Savage are easily understandable by most people. The owners of the garage were fully aware of this imminent public hazard but failed to take corrective action for economic reasons.   The owners inf fact recognized this accumulating liability and according to Franklin had fully depreciated the parking garage and were very reluctant to spend any more money.  From the owners' actions in the complex RPS bond fraud it is apparent in my opinion that the owners intended to transfer this liability to the City of Spokane with the City's purchase of the garage via the RPS foundation. This backfired when the owners were left holding title to the garage with the subsequent RPS "bailout".

Mr. Tucker you are in a very difficult situation.  I find it very difficult that you can make an informed decision without a complete and thorough criminal investigation being done and submitted for your review.  As far as we can tell none of the key witnesses have been interviewed by law enforcement.  You have put Sheriff Knezovich and Chief Kirkpartrick in an very untenable position as they are putting their trust in you to do the right thing.  As I have said I have my doubts in your office's ability to impartially prosecute this case even if you decide to file it.

At this point it would be best for all involved if you were to acknowledge that there is some merit to this case but because of the potential of conflicts with your office and the local bench you are recusing your office and requesting State Attorney General Rob McKenna lead and coordinate the criminal investigation that has not been done, empanel a grand jury  to compel testimony from reluctant witnesses and to review the findings off the investigation to decide if any criminal indictments are warranted.

Sincerely,

Det. Ron Wright (Retired)

Sheriff Knezovich and Chief Kirkpatrick:

FYI - Re spandrels "as built" meeting building code standards as alleged by the Cowles is a red herring.  Bottom line they had knowledge these barriers were failing many times in the same manner that killed Savage.  There are now two depo's describing similar incidents however the cars hung on their undercarriage and did not go over.  The Cowles knew and did nothing for FIFTEEN years for economic reasons.  From the bond fraud and Franklin statements, re fully depreciating the garage and keeping two sets of books, it is very evident that Cowles were going to off load this accumulating liability in the RPS garage  onto the City.  This backfired when title to the garage was passed back to them in the RPS "baikout". Yes, witness statements as of right now will only get Jim Cowles.  I would use a grand jury to get testimony to link Stacey and Betsy Cowles having the same knowledge and failing to act e.g., Bill Pupo.

BTW Brunt "spun" the story on the lack of inspections.  Berringer is strongly sticking by his story.  Dragisich is backing off on his earlier confirmation he gave to Shook back before the Savage death.  This is where the use of a grand jury to get statements under oath is so important re lying by omission or reluctance to testify for fear of retaliation or retribution.

The clock has about run out.

Det. Ron Wright (Retired)

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: rocketsbrain <nar9350@gmail.com>

Date: Tue, Mar 24, 2009 at 5:20 PM

Subject: Re: Re discussion of RPS barriers, design, and placement of rebar.

Thx for your reply and confirmation of my assessment.

Ron

On Tue, Mar 24, 2009 at 4:08 PM, Robert Rembert <rembert@imsblaw.com> wrote:

Ron:

I think you have their contention (WJE--Cowles).  Obviously, that accepts their assumptions about the underlying strength of the concrete.

Rob

[Note: The docs and engineering reports mentioned in this email can be found here:

http://www.spokesmanreview.com/sections/rpscrash/
http://www.spokesman.com/sections/rpscrash/
or here:

http://www.girlfromhotsprings.com/documents.html ]
From: rocketsbrain [mailto:nar9350@gmail.com]

Sent: Tuesday, March 24, 2009 4:00 PM

Subject: Re discussion of RPS barriers, design, and placement of rebar.

Just so that I'm clear re our panel discussion.  I'm reading from WJE final report 07-18-06. The "as designed" specs for maximum design load require the rebar to be installed at a depth of 3" from the inside surface.  From what we discussed the rebar location is critical and the optimum distance from the neutral or center of the panel is towards the outside surface of the panel.  I'm guessing this distance should be 3" from the inside surface of the nominal 5" panel width.  The failed panel in the Savage death the average depth was 3.28".  WJE using their Ferroscan scanning of the actual rebar depth found the average depth of panels to be 3.45".  From the preliminary WJE report of 05-12-06 you mentioned as you note in this report under "Conclusions and Discussion" the placement of the rebar away from the neutral axis results in a loss of capacity of 52 percent but however would still resist the design live load of 6000 pounds as required by the current 2003 IBC.  So what is the optimum depth from the inside surface?

I find it laughable that they are quibbling re the early 1970s vintage panels only have to withstand gravity and wind loading and not crashes by cars.  Many of these 1970's panels from the south side of the structure were recycled into the expansion.  I also find it interesting the WJE was finding fault with Hinzman re their analysis of the panel loading.  However Hinzman correctly though pointed out the elephant standing in the room - the barriers were failing with regularity whether they met standard or not.  They made the common sense recommendation to remedy the danger would be to install cables so that vehicles would not impact the barriers.  According to Franklin they did not follow through on this recommendation for economic reasons.  WJE glosses over the owner's knowledge and attendant liability saying without intrusive detection methods there was no way for the owners to know the barriers "as built" were anything less than the "as designed" standard.  The bottom line is that the standard was not preventing the failure of the barriers.  I think Eugster's observation [See attached letter] is salient re the definition of what a "vehicle barrier" as intended in the IBC as opposed to this cantilevered design of the RPS barriers is why while testing to standard the RPS barriers fail with regularity when struck by vehicles.

 All I have to say is DAH - the standard is meaningless if the barriers are failing as Franklin states or they are stretching the standard to fit this cantilevered design.   Franklin confirms at least rescuing the occupants of one vehicle hanging over the edge and now we have another vehicle hanging in a similar manner in 1999 based on the new depo I was not aware. My speculation is that longer wheeled based vehicle will high center and become stuck on their frame.  Unfortunately in Ms. Savage's case a short wheeled base car will not be so fortunate and will be pulled over.

How much notice does the owner need!

